
 
 

Democracy Commission 
 

Friday 8 October 2010 
5.00 pm 

160 Tooley Street 
 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS 
 

 
 
Access to information 
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 
 
Babysitting/Carers allowances 
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 
Access 
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 
 
Contact 
Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 7224 or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk/democracy 

Open Agenda



 

Democracy Commission 
 

Friday 8 October 2010 
5.00 pm 

160 Tooley Street 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

1 - 6 

 To agree the minutes of 23 September 2010 
 

 

4. FEEDBACK FROM OTHER LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 

7 - 13 

 Reviewing the implementation of changes to Council Assembly 
 

 

5. REVIEWING AND AGREEING THE DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

14 - 66 

6. NEXT STAGE 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  8 October 2010 
 



1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 23 September 2010 
 

 
 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Thursday 23 September 2010 at 
6.00 pm at Southwark Town Hall  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC  
PRESENT: 
 

 Don Phillips 
Angela Stanforth 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Shelly Burke –  Head of Scrutiny 
Michael Cleere – Community Engagment officer 
Stephen Douglass – Head of Community Engagement 
Katherine Pitt – Community Engagment officer 
Julie Timbrell – Project manager – Democarcy Commission 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 7 SEPTEMBER 2010  
 

 Cllr Al-Samerai asked again for a breakdown of costs of the Conferance and Commission. Stephen 
Douglass said she would receive it once the Commission had completed this stage of its work. 

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3. REVIEWING EVIDENCE SUBMITTED  
 

 This was noted. 

Open Agenda Agenda Item 3
1



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 23 September 2010 
 

 
Cllr Mohamed thanked officers for all the evidence collected,  especially Michael Cleere and Julie 
Timbrell. 
 
 

4. FOCUS GROUPS : ELECTED MEMBERS, COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR  
& MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC.  

 

 Transcripts of the four focus groups were included in the pack of papers published.  
 
 

5. QUESTIONNAIRES  
 

 262 questionnaires had been completed in total, both on-line and on paper. The results had not 
changed significantly since the interim findings had been presented at the last meeting. 

Cllr Blango expressed concerns about the ethnicity monitoring, which shows the gaps in the people 
we are engaging with. There needs to be a strategy to engage Black  and Minority Ethnic (BME) 
people. Any future questionnaires should be better targeted at BME people. 

Michael Cleere pointed out that the vox pop interviewees are predominantly BME so this re-weighs 
the balance somewhat. 

Cllr Glover cautioned against reading too much into the
[...]
ry of Recommendations 
 
This was uncontentious but it was agreed to change the heading to ‘Introduction.’ 
 
Need for Change 
 
It was agreed to add the following bullet points: 
 

• Improve quality of decisions made in Council Assembly 
• Hold the administration to account 

 
Cllr Glover cautioned against allowing too much time for public debate, as there 
would be a risk that special interest groups would dominate. 
 
Purpose: role of the Council Assembly 
 
It was agreed that point 3.2 should be changed to: ‘strengthen the role of residents 
and elected Members to influence and hold the Cabinet to account and to add 
‘Involve Members and the community early enough to influence change.’ The 
fourth bullet point would be deleted. The fifth would read ‘enable Members and the 
public to influence decision-making. 
 
There was discussion about 4.1 and 4.2 which appeared to conflict with each 
other. One suggestion was that it could be re-worded to make it clear that the 
Council Assembly could take on considering more plans and strategies than the 
legal minimum, rather than only discussing what was legally required. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai raised the issue of themed meetings. She had concerns over 1) 
how could they tie in with decisions that had to be made and 2) who decides the 
themes? Cllr Mohamed responded that support for themes came out very strongly 
in the evidence. Cllr Morrissey added that these are very popular with community 
councils. Cllr Glover agreed that there needs to be clarity over who decides the 
themes, the balance of the agenda and that they should not dominate a whole 
meeting – there should be opportunities to debate current issues. 
 
Stephen Douglass commented that advice needs to be taken on point 5.1 – 
revising the number of signatories required for a petition to be presented at Council 

4



5 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 23 September 2010 
 

Assembly. There was concern that if the number was too low Assembly would be 
inundated with petitions. It was agreed to take out the reference to the ‘Council 
Assembly Business Panel.’ 
 
Cllr Mitchell asked what was meant by ‘this is reviewed’ in point 5.2 It was agreed 
that officers, on the basis of clear rules , rather than Members, should decided 
what deputations are legitimate. It is important that those decisions are a-political. 
Julie Timbrell said it was possible for officers to look at relaxing the rules to make it 
easier to bring deputations, and queried if members wanted to prevent them from 
coming back within 6 months?  It was agreed this might be difficult to devise a 
satisfactory rule governing this. 
 
It was agreed that point 5.2 should include the wording ‘the number and timeframe 
will be reviewed by the Democracy Commission.’ 
 
It was agreed that the maximum number of deputations per meeting would be 3, 
and to review this after a year. 
 
Re point 16.4 – it was agreed that the recommendations of the Commission would 
be reviewed after a year. 
 
Council Assembly Business Panel 
 
Cllr Mohamed explained that the idea of the business panel was to make Council 
Assembly more relevant, interesting and inclusive. Its membership would need to 
be politically balanced or neutral and could co-opt local ‘active citizens’ to advise 
on different themes. Discussion followed on the composition of the panel.  There 
was a query on ‘proportionality’ and ‘balance’. 
 
Stephen Douglass pointed out that the Council Assembly agenda is currently put 
together  by officers following the constitution. Following a scrutiny review, North 
East Somerset council introduced a business management committee to agree the 
agenda for Full Council. 
 
Cllr Soanes said that it was exciting that the community would be invited, but she 
was concerned also that we have the right structure and composition. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai asked if the Constitutional Steering Group could take this on, to 
avoid creating another bureaucratic structure that did not excite
[...]
  
       Members, 
 
5.1 Council Assembly may take a petition according to the rules set out by  

Government.  At present 2500 signatures are needed to trigger a debate at 
Council Assembly.  The evidence supported lowering this, and the Constitutional 
Steering Panel should advise on an appropriate number as soon as possible for 
decision by the Council Assembly.  
  

5.2 It is made easier to take a deputation to Council Assembly. Three deputations 
are allowed per meeting on a first come first served basis. Furthermore, more 
time is given to deputations, deputees are to be allowed to present directly for 3 
minutes and ask a question of the Cabinet member/Leader. The relevant Cabinet 
Members will take responsibility for any follow up work and feedback. 

 
5.3 The existing arrangements will continue to apply for taking and discussing 

Motions at the meetings.   

15



 3 

             
5.4 Council Assembly should make allowances for a balanced business agenda and 

the need to make meetings more engaging. A draft of the Council Assembly 
agenda to be available to political groups well in advance of the 
despatch/publishing date. 

 
5.5 Members can bring motions from those agreed by Community Councils to  
     Assembly. 
 
6.0 Monitoring executive functions of the Cabinet as well as its     
      performance 
 
6.1 Members Question Time will continue and be strengthened, with thought given 

to simplify the rules of debate, introducing parliamentary style questions and 
allowing the leaders of the opposition parties two supplementary questions 

 
6.2  - Delete – It is important to ensure that the agenda is lead by councillors 
and local people, rather than by an arbitrary theme.  However, if invited by 
Council Assembly, cabinet members should be willing to take additional 
questions and take part in debate on their portfolio. 

 
6.3 There may be opportunities to link debates to plans, strategies and policies and 
where this is the case, they will be c
[...]
position if Cabinet member. 

 
9.4 That the outcome of the meeting should be available in Plain English and  

accessible format and published on the Councils’ website. And this should form 
the basis of any feedback to the residents at the following Council Assembly. 

 
9.5 See appendix for suggested outline of a Council assembly meeting format   
 
 
10.0 - Deleted – It is vital that Council Assembly agendas are a function of 
issues of current concern for both local residents, and all members of the 
council, as well as necessary council business.  Council Assembly is the 
principal opportunity for individual, particularly non-executive, councillors 
to raise issues of concern to them.  Any move to constrain this ability, or to 
give control of agendas to a small clique must be avoided.  
 

10.1 - Deleted 

18



 6 

 
10.2 - Deleted   
 
10.3 - Deleted 
 
 
11 MEETING CONTENT 
 
11.1   Cabinet lead Members could be called by Council Assembly to present reports 

on their work and their vision, priorities and plans for the future. They will 
already have conducted engagement activities involving residents intended to 
inform policy development on their theme at Community Councils and in other 
fora. Residents could have the right to ask pre-submitted questions to this 
item on the agenda. 

 
11.2   The Mayor to have more discretionary power in debate and allow interjections  

during discussions if there is a relevant point to be added to the discussions.  
Debating rules will be simplified. This item to be kept under review by the 
Council Assembly Business Panel and to offer changes if it does not elicit good 
behaviour.  

 
 
12 Times and venues for Council Assembly (The timing and locations must 
take into account the fact that a majority of councillors have full time jobs, 
and many also have families, making both daytime and weekend meetings 
challenging) 
 
12.1 The Commission recommends that the times of the Council Assembly be   

altered from prev
[...]
ic – 
giving them an opportunity to talk informally with members of the council, 
rather than as an opportunity for members of the cabinet to present 
information to them.  

It would give an opportunity for the public to informally discuss issues with Members 
and the wider community.  

Formal meeting 

This is an outline guide to timings; it is recommended this is given to the CSP for 
more work. The Council Business Committee too would most likely need to adjust 
the timings by deciding the priority of each meeting.  The meeting will last for no 
longer than three hours (subject to guillotine on debating formal reports for 
decision). – We do not believe that a guide is necessary, nor the proper role 
of the Commission – it is vital that agendas are left as free and 
unrestricted as possible to avoid discouraging engagement.  It is also 
important to recognise that everything mentioned below is already 
possible given the existing procedure rules listed in the constitution. 

 

1. Time for residents  to bring topical and pertinent issues to Assembly 
– would need to find a balance between quality over quantity & accessibility 

30 - 45 minutes for deputations and petitions from the public. – Residents 
already have this right, and it is rightly already at the top of the 
agenda. 

 

2. Time for Members to bring topical and pertinent issues to Assembly 

20 - 45 minutes for Members to bring topical motions, motions from 
Community Council and ask parliamentary style questions – Members 
already have the right to ask questions and motions towards the 
beginning of the meeting, but we are worried about the suggestion 
that 20-45 minutes are devoted to questions and to motions, a 
marked reduction on the current situation.  It is vital that any areas 

22



 10 

of the agenda devoted to allowing individual members of the 
council, and of the public, to raise concerns are maximised rather 
than reduced. 

 

3. Themed debated centred on Cabinet member’s portfolio
[...]
 council plans, priorities and strategies.  
• Debate and consider issues of relevance to residents and members.  
• Hold the Cabinet to Account.  
• Demonstrate community leadership.  
  

3.2   The Commission recommends that the Council actively seeks to:  
  

• Develop its role as a community leader by better community engagement and 
involvement.  

• Strengthen the ability of residents and Elected Members to influence and hold the 
cabinet to account.  

• Enable residents to more easily bring issues of relevance to the Council Assembly.  
• Enable the public and members to participate in decision making early enough to 

influence change; both before and at the Assembly meeting.  
  
  
The Commission recommends that: 
  
4.  In deliberating and deciding policy, plans and strategies, 
  
4.1 The Council Assembly considers those plans and strategies that the  

Government through the legal framework makes mandatory with the rest of these being 
considered by the Cabinet. 

  
4.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) can recommend more plans or strategies 

to the Council Assembly for debate and recommendation. The Constitutional Steering 
Panel will be asked to consider if there are additional plans that could be decided by 
Council Assembly. 

  
4.3 The Council Assembly adopts the use of themes, related to Cabinet portfolios, to develop 

and inform the Councils (and related bodies), priorities, plans and strategies.  
  
 
5.  In debating and considering issues of relevance to residents and  
       Members, 
  
5.1 Council Assembly may take a petition according to the rules set out by Government.  At 

present 2,500 signatures are needed to trigger a debate at Council Assembly.  The 
evidence supported lowering this, and the Constitutional Steering Panel should advise on 
an appropriate number as soon as possible for decision by the Council Assembly. We 
recommend 1,000 be this trigger. 
  

5.2 It is made easier to take a deputation to Council Assemb
[...]
sis creative and 
informal ways of communicating. 

It would give an opportunity for the public to informally discuss issues with Members and 
the wider community.  

Formal meeting 

This is an outline guide to timings; it is recommended this is given to the CSP for more 
work. The Council Business Panel would most likely need to adjust the timings by deciding 
the priority of each meeting.  The meeting will last for no longer than three hours (subject 
to guillotine on debating formal reports for decision). 

 

1. Time for residents  to bring topical and pertinent issues to Assembly – 
would need to find a balance between quality over quantity & accessibility  
30 - 45 minutes for deputations and petitions from the public.  

2. Themed debated centred on Cabinet member’s portfolios - 1 hour for 
themed debate  

• 10 minutes for Cabinet lead to present vision, priorities and plan for the 
year 

• 15 minutes for public pre submitted questions 

• 30 minutes for Member’s motions and questions on the Cabinet theme 
using present principles to allow sufficient political balance and political 
parties to hold Cabinet to account. 

 3 Time for Members to bring topical and pertinent issues to Assembly  

20 - 45 minutes for Members to bring topical motions, motions from Community 
Council and ask parliamentary style questions 

       4.  Scrutiny reports (max 10 - 30 minutes).  This slot would be reserved for 
occasional engaging and appropriate reports (e.g. freedom passes, food strategy)  

5.  Formal constitutional business (normally 10-30 minutes but the whole meeting 
in case of deciding the budget). This may be able to be reduced further if some 
reports are removed but would expand if Members wanted to Council assembly in 
future to consider additional policies for decisions – bearing in mind legal constraints 
may make this difficult.   

34



 1 

SOUTHWARK DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
Title Southwark Democracy Commission Recommendations 

Report author Stephen Dou
[...]
s. 

• Debate and consider issues of 
relevance to residents and 
members.  

• Hold the Cabinet to Account. 
• Demonstrate community 

leadership. 

None None None. 

3.2 The Commission recommends 
that the Council actively seeks to:  

• Develop its role as a 
community leader by better 
community engagement and 
involvement. 

• Strengthen the ability of 
residents and Elected 

None None None. 

38



Southwark Democracy Commission Recommendations 
 

 5 

Original Recommendation 
 

Amendment 1 (Cllr Mitchell) Amendment 2 (Cllr Al-Samerai) Amendment 3 (Cllr Mohamed) 

Members to influence and 
hold the cabinet to account. 

• Enable residents to more 
easily bring issues of 
relevance to the Council 
Assembly. 

• Enable the public and 
members to participate in 
decision making early enough 
to influence change; both 
before and at the Assembly 
meeting. 

4. In deliberating and deciding policy, plans and strategies 
4.1 The Council Assembly only 
considers those plans and 
strategies that the Government 
through the legal framework 
makes mandatory with the rest of 
these being considered by the 
Cabinet. 

In addition to all the plans and 
strategies that the Government 
through the legal framework 
makes mandatory for the Council 
Assembly to consider it will debate 
and make recommendations on all 
plans and strategies referred by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC), the Cabinet and the 
Constitutional Steering Panel. 
There is general agreement that 
Council Assembly will be better 
attended and the people of 
Southwark will be more engaged 
with it if it has more decision 
making powers and is involved in 
the decision making process at an 
earlier stage than at present. 

The Council Assembly both 
considers those plans and 
strategies that the  
Government through the legal 
framework makes mandatory, and 
gains the power to decide whether 
it wishes to consider plans which 
are currently the preserve of 
Cabinet on a case by case basis, 
or whether to devolve them to 
Cabinet for decision. 

 

None. 39



Southwark Democracy Commission Recommendations 
 

 6 

Original Recommendation 
 

Amendment 1 (Cllr Mitchell) Amendment 2 (Cllr Al-Samerai) Amendment 3 (Cllr Mohamed) 

I have therefore amended 
Paragraph 4 to try and reflect that. 

4.2 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) can refer more 
plans or strategies to the Council 
Assembly for debate and 
recommendation. The 
Constitutional Steering Panel will 
be asked to consider if there are 
additional plans that could be 
decided by Council Assembly. 

Delete. 
 

Delete None. 

4.3 The Council Assembly adopts 
the use of themes, related to 
Cabinet portfolios, to develop and 
inform the Councils (and related 
bodies), priorities, plans and 
strategies.  

None 
 

Delete None. 

5  In debating and considering issues of relevance to residents and Members 
5.1 Council Assembly may take a 
petition according to the rules set 
out by Government.  At present 
2500 signatures are needed to 
trigger a debate at Council 
Assembly.  The evidence 
supported lowering this, and the 
Constitutional Steering Panel 
should advise on an appropriate 
number as soon as possible for 
decision by the Council Assembly.  

5.1 Council Assembly may take a 
petition according to the rules set 
out by Government.  At present 
2500 signatures are needed to 
trigger a debate at Council 
Assembly.  This figure should be 
lowered to 1,000. 
 

None 5.1   Council Assembly may take a 
petition according to the rules set 
out by Government.  At present 
2500 signatures are needed to 
trigger a debate at Council 
Assembly.  The evidence supported 
lowering this, and the Constitutional 
Steering Panel should advise on an 
appropriate number as soon as 
possible for decision by the Council 
Assembly. We recommend 1,000 
be this trigger. 

40



Southwark Democracy Commission Recommendations 
 

 7 

Original Recommendation 
 

Amendment 1 (Cllr Mitchell) Amendment 2 (Cllr Al-Samerai
[...]
k. The 
information screens in the 
Assembly Meeting should provide 
better information such as the 
speakers name, the ward they 
represent, political group and 
position if Cabinet member. 

None 
 

None 
 
 

None. 

9.4 That the outcome of the 
meeting should be available in 
Plain English and accessible 
format and published on the 
Councils’ website. And this should 
form the basis of any feedback to 
the residents at the following 
Council Assembly. 

None 
 

None None. 

9.5 See appendix for suggested 
outline of a Council assembly 
meeting format   

None None None. 

10.0 Council Assembly Business Panel 

53



Southwark Democracy Commission Recommendations 
 

 20 

Original Recommendation 
 

Amendment 1 (Cllr Mitchell) Amendment 2 (Cllr Al-Samerai) Amendment 3 (Cllr Mohamed) 

10.1 The Commission 
recommends that a Council 
Assembly Business Panel be set 
up. This Council Assembly 
Business Panel is to be 
responsible for planning the 
Council Assembly’s agenda as an 
advisory panel to the Mayor. The 
Panel will plan the annual agenda 
for up to a year of programmes for 
policy, budgetary framework 
development, themes, community 
leadership items and the content 
of informal sessions. 

Delete 
 

Delete   
Comments - It is vital that Council 
Assembly agendas are a function 
of issues of current concern for 
both local residents, and all 
members of the council, as well as 
necessary council business.  
Council Assembly is the principal 
opportunity for individual, 
particularly non-executive, 
councillors to raise issues of 
concern to them.  Any move to 
constrain this ability, or to give 
control of agendas to a small 
clique must be avoided.  

10.1 The Commission recommends 
that a Council Assembly Business 
Panel be set up. This Council 
Assembly Business Panel is to be 
responsible for planning the Council 
Assembly’s agenda as an advisory 
panel to the Mayor. The Panel will 
plan the annual agenda for up to a 
year of programmes for policy, 
[...]
 too would most 
likely need to adjust the timings by 
deciding the priority of each 
meeting.  The meeting will last for 
no longer than three hours (subject 
to guillotine on debating formal 
reports for decision). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63



Southwark Democracy Commission Recommendations 
 

 30 

Original Recommendation 
 

Amendment 1 (Cllr Mitchell) Amendment 2 (Cllr Al-Samerai) Amendment 3 (Cllr Mohamed) 

 
 
 
 
 
1. Time for residents  to bring 
topical and pertinent issues to 
Assembly – would need to find a 
balance between quality over 
quantity & accessibility 
30 - 45 minutes for deputations 
and petitions from the public. 
  
 
 
2. Time for Members to bring 
topical and pertinent issues to 
Assembly 
20 - 45 minutes for Members to 
bring topical motions, motions from 
Community Council and ask 
parliamentary style questions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

also important to recognise that 
everything mentioned below is 
already possible given the existing 
procedure rules listed in the 
constitution. 
1. Time for residents  to bring 
topical and pertinent issues to 
Assembly – would need to find a 
balance between quality over 
quantity & accessibility 
30 - 45 minutes for deputations 
and petitions from the public. – 
Residents already have this right, 
and it is rightly already at the top of 
the agenda. 
2. Time for Members to bring 
topical and pertinent issues to 
Assembly 
20 - 45 minutes for Members to 
bring topical motions, motions from 
Community Council and ask 
parliamentary style questions – 
Members already have the right to 
ask questions and motions 
towards the beginning of the 
meeting, but we are worried about 
the suggestion that 20-45 minutes 
are devoted to questions and to 
motions, a marked reduction on 
the current situation.  It is vital that 
any areas of the agenda devoted 

 
 
 
 
 
1. Time for residents  to bring 
topical and pertinent issues to 
Assembly – would need to find a 
balance between quality over 
quantity & accessibility  

 
3
[...]
the budget). This may be 
able to be reduced further if some 
reports are removed but would 
expand if Members wanted to 
Council assembly in future to 
consider additional policies for 
decisions – bearing in mind legal 
constraints may make this difficult.  
 

 

66



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 
Democracy Commission 2010 

      Distribution List 

For amendments to this list or for extra copies of the agenda, contact the scrutiny team – ph.: 020 7525 50514 or 
e-mail: Julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk 

 
 Copies  Copies 

Members and Reserves    

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 1   

Councillor Mark Glover 1   

Councillor Helen Morrissey, 1   
Councillor Columba Blango,  
 

1   

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
 

1   

Councilllor Michael Mitchell 1   

Councillor Cleo Soanes 1   

    

    

    

    
    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    
Council Officers    

Community Engagement Team [spares] 6   

 Stephen Douglass Head of Community Engagement 1   

Julie Timbrell, Project Manager 1   
Deborah Collins , Strategic Director of Communities, Law and 
Goverance. 

1   

Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1   

    

    

    

    

    

    

  TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 23 

 
  

  

  



 

 

 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Feedback from other Local Authorities
	5 Reviewing and agreeing the draft recommendations
	Conservative draft recommendations
	Labour draft recommendations
	Tabled of draft recommendations

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 October 2010 

 
 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Friday 8 October 2010 at 5.00 pm at 
160 Tooley Street  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass - Head of community engagement 
Julie Timbrell - Project manager 
Ian Millichap - Constitutional Manager 
Norman Coombe - Principal Lawyer 
Ian Marks - Senior Lawyer , Governance Team 
John Bibby – Leaders Offfice 
 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  

  
2. APOLOGIES  

 
 1.1 Cllr Columba Blango gave apologies.  

  
3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 3.1 The minutes were agreed. Cllr Glover noted that on page 4 his point was that we 

need to find a balance between involving residents in assembly meetings and 
allowing elected members sufficient time to debate issues. 

  
4. FEEDBACK FROM OTHER LOCAL AUTHORITIES  

 



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 October 2010 

 4.1 The paper circulated on other Local Authorities reviews of Council Assembly was 
presented. The experiences of Nottingham City Council, Birmingham City Council 
and Bath & North East Somerset were considered. 

  
5. REVIEWING AND AGREEING THE DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 5.1 Members agreed to consider the table of recommendations circulated 

under this item. This detailed areas of agreement and proposed 
amendments by the respective political groups represented on the 
commission. 

 
5.2 Members agreed points 1 -3 of the table, where there was consensus.  

 
5.3 On point 4 Cllr Anood Al-Samerai said that her understanding from the 

consultation undertaken by the commission  was that more decision making 
powers would attract more people to meetings. There was a discussion 
around the scope for more plans to go to Assembly for decision.  Officers 
advised that  there is potential for some additional plans to be included in 
the policy framework agreed yearly by the Council Assembly, however 
officers cautioned members that the Assembly cannot decide something 
that is an ‘executive function’. The Constitutional Steering Panel would be 
best place to consider if additional plans could be included in the policy 
framework. Generally high level plans can be decided by the Assembly. If a 
plan is not presently in the policy framework it is usually decided by 
Cabinet.  

 
5.4  Cllr Mohamed noted that the cabinet had referred extra plans to Assembly, 

and made reference to the Accommodation Strategy. 
 

5.5 It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee could refer 
particular plans for debate, but not decision, unless the plan was already in 
the policy framework. 

 
5.6 Members also noted that many of the current plans may no longer be a 

requirement of the new government; some of the plans are also 3 year 
plans so may not be due to for consideration and furthermore, many of 
these plans may not be very engaging.  

 
5.7 It was noted that the Council Assembly Business Panel could look forward 

and recommend plans and strategies that the Assembly would be well 
placed to debate. These would then need to be agreed in advance. 

 
5.8 There was a discussion about the Council Assembly Business Panel and 

agreement that it would consist of a representative from all the political 
groups and advise the Mayor. It would meet twice a year. 

 
5.9 Changes were agreed to point 5.1 and it was decided that the 

Constitutional Steering Panel should advise on an appropriate number of 
signatures needed to trigger a debate on a petition in Council Assembly. 
This would then come to Council Assembly for a final decision. The 



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 October 2010 

Commission recommended 1,000 be this trigger. 
 

5.10  It was decided that Community Councils will be able to raise issues via 
questions rather than motions. Point 5.5 will be deleted and 6.2 amended, 
as detailed in the attached and amended Southwark Democracy 
Commission Recommendations. 

 
5.11 There was a discussion about public questions and whether the 

commission would  endorse the recommendation for approximately 15 
minutes pre-submitted questions by the public on the themed section of the 
meeting. There was a debate on whether the existing opportunity for public 
questions at the beginning of the meeting should remain. It was agreed that 
both opportunities for public questions should be endorsed by the 
commission. 

 
5.12 There was a debate about themes; with suggestions that backbenchers 

should be able to able to present; however the majority view was that this 
should be undertaken by Cabinet. There was concern that the debating of 
themes does not restrict the ability of backbench members to bring issues 
of concern to Assembly. It was generally felt that those opportunities will 
still remain. The new formats success will depend on  the agenda being  
sensibly managed by political groups, the Mayor and the Council Business 
Planning Panel,  however the changes  will be monitored for effectiveness 
and reviewed in 12 months time. 

 
5.13  Cllr Anood Al–Samerai spoke in favour of the themed meeting slot being 

set used to debate an important plan or strategy, and for flexibility in 
approach. It was agreed that this slot may be used for a fuller Assembly 
debate on a plan or strategy. 

 
5.14 Cllr Anood Al-Sameria suggested that the Democracy Commission 

recommendations included a section endorsing the new planed 
Decentralisation and Localism Bill and the recommendation that the 
Democracy Commission investigate how these new powers could be used 
to strengthen the Council Assembly. Other members indicated that this was 
inappropriate at this stage. 

 
5.15 The recommendations were agreed by the committee.  Cllr Al–Samerai 

indicted that she would put a motion to Assembly calling for an amendment 
on the Decentralisation and Localism Bill. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
It was agreed that the revised recommendations would  be circulated to the committee for 
final agreement.  Comments were requested by officers as possible so the document can 
by finalised by Wednesday 13 October to allow time to dispatch to with Cabinet and 
Council Assembly papers. (The revised and finalised recommendations are  appended to 
the minutes.) 
 
 



4 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 October 2010 

  
6. NEXT STAGE  

 
 6.1 The finalised recommendations will be put to the 19th October 2010 Cabinet 

meeting for endorsement. 
 
6.2 The agreed recommendations will go to the 20th October 2010 Council Assembly 

meeting for debate and agreement. Following this they will be implemented by the 
Constitutional Steering Panel, Cabinet and the Chair; Cabinet lead Cllr Mohamed. 
Any constitutional changes arising from implementation of the recommendations 
will then need to be agreed by a subsequent Council Assembly. 

 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 


